Exhibit 99.1

Rapid7 Delivers Third Quarter 2016 Financial Results with 42% Year-Over-Year

Revenue Growth and Positive Operating Cash Flow

Boston, MA – November 9, 2016 – Rapid7, Inc. (NASDAQ: RPD), a leading provider of security data and analytics solutions, today announced its financial results for the third quarter of 2016.

“Our third quarter results showed fundamental strength in several important areas, including solid growth in our mid-market customer base, new product adoption, and uptake of our platform-based cloud analytics,” said Corey Thomas, president and chief executive officer of Rapid7. “Our pipeline is healthy and while the market demand environment remains strong, our total billings growth in the third quarter was lower than we expected due to larger enterpise and federal deals that did not close in the quarter. We continue to believe that Rapid7 is well-positioned to drive growth due to our continuous technology innovation, robust platform-based data and analytics solutions, as well as strong demand from the growing challenges facing IT and security practitioners.”

“We’re pleased to have performed well against our guided metrics for the third quarter and to have delivered another quarter of positive operating cash flow,” said Steven Gatoff, chief financial officer of Rapid7. “We continue to see the value of our unique data and analytics-centric model driving compelling economics with our customers and we remain positive about the underlying strength of our business and our ability to deliver strong revenue growth and improving loss from operations.”

Third Quarter 2016 Financial Highlights

•	Continued Revenue Growth: For the third quarter of 2016, total revenue increased 42% year-over-year to $40.3 million. Approximately 87% of total revenue for the third quarter of 2016 came from deferred revenue on the balance sheet at the beginning of the quarter. Recurring revenue, which is comprised of content subscriptions, maintenance and support, cloud-based subscriptions, and managed services subscriptions, was 62% of total revenue in the third quarter of 2016.

•	Growth in Deferred Revenue: Total deferred revenue at the end of the third quarter of 2016 was $149.3 million, an increase of 36% year-over-year with growth in both short and long-term deferred revenue.

•	Positive Operating Cash Flow: In the third quarter of 2016, operating cash flow was $1.8 million as compared to operating cash flow of $2.3 million in the third quarter of 2015 and $1.9 million in the second quarter of 2016.

•	High Customer Renewal Rates: The renewal rate for the third quarter of 2016, which includes upsells of purchased products and cross-sells of additional products, was 121% compared to 122% for the same period in the prior year. The expiring revenue renewal rate, which excludes upsells and cross-sells of additional products, was 89% in the third quarter of 2016 compared to 88% in the same period in the prior year.

•	Strong Professional Services Gross Margin: For the third quarter of 2016, GAAP professional services gross margin increased to 36% as compared to 20% in the third quarter of 2015. On a non-GAAP basis, professional services gross margin in the third quarter of 2016 increased to 38% as compared to 22% in the third quarter of 2015. The company continues to gain scale efficiencies, driven by increasing demand for penetration testing as well as growth in its international services portfolio.

•	Diversified Global Growth: For the third quarter of 2016, total revenue from North America increased 39% year-over-year to $34.5 million and comprised 86% of total revenue. Total revenue from international increased 69% year-over-year to $5.8 million and comprised 14% of total revenue for the third quarter of 2016.

•	Improving Loss from Operations and Net Loss Per Share: For the third quarter of 2016, GAAP loss from operations was $(10.2) million, and non-GAAP loss from operations was $(5.3) million. GAAP net loss per share was $(0.25) and non-GAAP net loss per share was $(0.13) for the third quarter of 2016.

Strategic Additions to the Board of Directors and Management Team:

•	Judy Bruner, the former CFO of SanDisk Corporation, was appointed to the company’s Board of Directors, effective October 31, 2016. Ms. Bruner was also appointed as a member of the board’s audit committee, bringing additional financial and operational expertise that will be beneficial to Rapid7 and our shareholders. Ms. Bruner is a seasoned business executive with proven experience managing global enterprises and will play an important role as we continue to scale our business and execute the company’s long-term growth strategy.

•	Andrew Burton, the company’s senior vice president of IT Search and former CEO of Logentries (the business that Rapid7 acquired in October 2015), was promoted to be Rapid7’s chief operating officer as the company continues to drive customer adoption and disrupt the cybersecurity and IT markets with its security data and analytics platform. In this newly-created role, Burton will report directly to the company’s president and chief executive officer, Corey Thomas, and will focus on Rapid7’s global go-to-market efforts.

Recent Business Highlights

Customer Momentum and Growth:

•	Increased market adoption of Rapid7 product offerings by expanding relationships with existing customers and adding new customers, ending the third quarter of 2016 with more than 5,800 customers, an increase of 33% year-over-year.

•	Added several new customers including EPIC Management, QuickPivot, and Xuji Group Corporation.

•	Improved penetration into Fortune 1000 companies year-over-year from 35% to 37%.

Industry Recognition:

•	Recognized by SANS for providing the most comprehensive coverage across the Center for Internet Security (CIS) Critical Security Controls for Effective Cyber Defense. The ranking found that Rapid7’s incident detection and response and threat exposure management solutions cover 19 of the 20 controls as defined by CIS. The controls focus on helping organizations minimize the risk they’re exposed to and harden resiliency.

Technology Platform and Product Innovation:

•	Introduced policy view for Nexpose so customers can see at a glance how compliant they are and quickly understand where their biggest compliance issues are, to begin remediating.

•	InsightIDR product enhancements were released, including several new detections, compliance dashboards, and the ability to write custom alerts. These capabilities are designed to give practitioners the ability to detect attackers earlier in the lifecycle and exemplify the power, agility, and versatility of the company’s cloud-based analytics engine.

•	Announced new AppSpider functionality providing enhanced support for JavaScript Single Page Applications (SPAs) built with ReactJS, which is a significant release improvement given the rapid proliferation of SPAs and the challenges created for security teams.

Robust Technology Partnerships:

•	Rapid7’s Nexpose is now integrated with both McAfee ePolicy Orchestrator (ePO) and McAfee Data Exchange Layer (DXL). Customers will now have always-on vulnerability management, visibility into their endpoints and entire IT environments, and the ability to prioritize remediation to maximize impact. The integrations will help organizations break down communication barriers between IT and security teams to collaboratively reduce the risk of a breach.

•	Rapid7 has strengthened and expanded it’s Nexpose integration with ForeScout. Using the ForeScout Extended Module allows joint customers to leverage Nexpose to scan for vulnerabilities and mitigate threats stemming from potentially risky devices that join the network.

Fourth Quarter and Full-Year 2016 Guidance

Rapid7 anticipates total revenue, non-GAAP loss from operations, and non-GAAP net loss per share to be in the following ranges:

Fourth Quarter 2016:

Total revenue	$42.2 to $43.6 million
Loss from operations (non-GAAP)	$(11.7) to $(10.7) million
Net loss per share (non-GAAP)	$(0.28) to $(0.26)

The fourth quarter net loss per share (non-GAAP) calculation assumes 42.0 million basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

Full-Year 2016:

Total revenue	$154.6 to $156.0 million
Loss from operations (non-GAAP)	$(35.5) to $(34.5) million
Net loss per share (non-GAAP)	$(0.87) to $(0.84)

The full-year net loss per share calculation (non-GAAP) assumes 41.4 million basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

Guidance for the fourth quarter and full-year 2016 does not include any potential impact of foreign exchange gains or losses.

Conference Call and Webcast Information

Rapid7 will host a conference call today to discuss its results at 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time. The call will be accessible by telephone at 800-272-9104 (domestic) or 303-223-4376 (international). The call will also be available live via webcast on the company’s web site at http://investors.rapid7.com. A telephone replay of the conference call will be available at 800-633-8284 or 402-977-9140 (access code 21818989) until November 12, 2016. A webcast replay will be available at http://investors.rapid7.com.

About Rapid7

Rapid7 is a leading provider of security data and analytics solutions that enable organizations to implement an active, analytics-driven approach to cyber security. We combine our extensive experience in security data and analytics and deep insight into attacker behaviors and techniques to make sense of the wealth of data available to organizations about their IT environments and users. Our solutions empower organizations to prevent attacks by providing visibility into vulnerabilities and to rapidly detect compromises, respond to breaches, and correct the underlying causes of attacks. Rapid7 is trusted by more than 5,800 organizations across over 110 countries, including 37% of the Fortune 1000. To learn more about Rapid7 or get involved in our threat research, visit www.rapid7.com.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

To supplement our consolidated financial statements, which are prepared and presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States, or GAAP, we provide investors with certain non-GAAP financial measures, including non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP operating loss, non-GAAP net loss and non-GAAP net loss per share, which we collectively refer to as non-GAAP financial measures. These non-GAAP financial measures exclude all or a combination of the following: stock-based compensation expense, amortization of acquired intangible assets, acquisition related expenses, and impairment of long-lived assets. The presentation of the non-GAAP financial measures is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for, or superior to, the financial information prepared and presented in accordance with GAAP. We use these non-GAAP financial measures for financial and operational decision-making purposes and as a means to evaluate period-to-period comparisons, and use certain non-GAAP financial measures as performance measures under our executive bonus plan. We believe that these non-GAAP financial measures provide useful information about our operating results, enhance the overall understanding

of past financial performance and future prospects and allow for greater transparency with respect to metrics used by our management in its financial and operational decision-making. While our non-GAAP financial measures are an important tool for financial and operational decision-making and for evaluating our own operating results over different periods of time, you should consider our non-GAAP financial measures alongside our GAAP financial results.

We exclude stock-based compensation expense because of varying available valuation methodologies, subjective assumptions and the variety of equity instruments that can impact our non-cash expense. We believe that providing non-GAAP financial measures that exclude stock-based compensation expense allow for more meaningful comparisons between our operating results from period to period. We believe that excluding the impact of amortization of intangible assets allows for more meaningful comparisons between operating results from period to period as the intangibles are valued at the time of acquisition and are amortized over several years after the acquisition. We also exclude the impact of costs directly related to acquisitions and asset impairments as these costs are unrelated to the current operations and neither comparable to the prior period nor predictive of future results, which we believe allows for a more meaningful comparison between the operating results from period to period. Accordingly, we believe that excluding these expenses provides investors and management with greater visibility into the underlying performance of our business operations, facilitates comparison of our results with other periods and may also facilitate comparison with the results of other companies in our industry.

While a reconciliation of non-GAAP guidance measures to corresponding GAAP measures is not available on a forward-looking basis as a result of the uncertainty regarding, and the potential variability of, many of these costs and expenses that we may incur in the future, we have provided a reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP financial measures in the accompanying financial statement tables included in this press release for non-GAAP results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 and 2015.

There are limitations in using non-GAAP financial measures because the non-GAAP financial measures are not prepared in accordance with GAAP, may be different from non-GAAP financial measures used by other companies and exclude expenses that may have a material impact upon our reported financial results. Further, stock-based compensation expense has been and will continue to be for the foreseeable future a significant recurring expense in our business and an important part of the compensation provided to our employees.

Cautionary Language Concerning Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes forward-looking statements. All statements contained in this press release other than statements of historical facts, including, without limitation, statements regarding our future financial and business performance for the fourth quarter and full-year 2016, the quality of our sales pipeline, our ability to convert our sales pipeline into revenue, technical innovations, demand for our product offerings, market opportunity and plans and objectives for future operations , including our ability to drive continued revenue growth and positive operating and free cash flow and progress towards profitability, are forward-looking statements. The words “anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “will” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. We have based these forward-looking statements largely on our current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that we believe may affect our

financial condition, results of operations, business strategy, short-term and long-term business operations and objectives and financial needs. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including, without limitation, risks related to our rapid growth and ability to sustain our revenue growth rate, the ability of our products and professional services to correctly detect vulnerabilities, competition in the markets in which we operate, market growth, our ability to innovate and manage our growth, our ability to integrate acquired operations, our ability to operate in compliance with applicable laws as well as other risks and uncertainties set forth in the “Risk Factors” section of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2016, and subsequent reports that we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing environment. New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for our management to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, we cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance, achievements or events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will occur. We are under no duty to update any of these forward-looking statements after the date of this press release to conform these statements to actual results or revised expectations, except as required by law. You should, therefore, not rely on these forward-looking statements as representing our views as of any date subsequent to the date of this press release.

Contact:

Mark Donohue

Vice President, Treasury and Investor Relations

857-415-4419 or investors@rapid7.com

Rapid7, Inc.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited, in thousands)

	September 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents	$87,715	$86,553
Accounts receivable, net	38,286	44,164
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	6,705	6,148

Total current assets	132,706	136,865
Property and equipment, net	8,009	7,532
Goodwill	75,110	74,565
Intangible assets, net	9,450	11,385
Other assets	760	214

Total assets	$226,035	$230,561

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable	$2,675	$2,038
Accrued expenses	22,226	24,707
Deferred revenue, current portion	104,663	87,917
Other current liabilities	1,352	1,105

Total current liabilities	130,916	115,767
Deferred revenue, non-current portion	44,601	42,400
Other long-term liabilities	2,872	4,319

Total liabilities	178,389	162,486
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock	425	415
Additional paid-in-capital	430,939	411,524
Accumulated deficit	(379,564)	(340,338)
Treasury stock	(4,154)	(3,526)

Total stockholders’ equity	47,646	68,075

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity	$226,035	$230,561

Rapid7, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015
Revenue:
Products	$23,108	$16,240	$64,709	$44,524
Maintenance and support	9,694	7,002	27,037	19,054
Professional services	7,537	5,070	20,657	14,095

Total revenue	40,339	28,312	112,403	77,673
Cost of revenue:
Products	3,415	1,504	8,700	4,389
Maintenance and support	1,801	1,505	5,240	4,127
Professional services	4,822	4,054	14,103	11,766

Total cost of revenue	10,038	7,063	28,043	20,282

Total gross profit	30,301	21,249	84,360	57,391

Operating expenses:
Research and development	11,616	9,945	36,890	24,490
Sales and marketing	21,284	16,265	65,732	43,952
General and administrative	7,605	5,537	20,842	14,638

Total operating expenses	40,505	31,747	123,464	83,080

Loss from operations	(10,204)	(10,498)	(39,104)	(25,689)
Other income (expense), net:
Interest income (expense), net	44	(1,067)	55	(2,489)
Other income (expense), net	36	(49)	184	(191)

Loss before income taxes	(10,124)	(11,614)	(38,865)	(28,369)
Provision for income taxes	70	211	361	382

Net loss	(10,194)	(11,825)	(39,226)	(28,751)
Accretion of preferred stock to redemption value	—	—	—	(35,061)
Beneficial conversioin charge relating to IPO Participation Payment	—	(14,161)	—	(14,161)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders	$(10,194)	$(25,986)	$(39,226)	$(77,973)

Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted	$(0.25)	$(0.79)	$(0.96)	$(3.99)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted	41,482,173	33,020,484	41,033,080	19,544,759

Rapid7, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(unaudited, in thousands)

	Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss	$(39,226)	$(28,751)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization	5,330	3,700
Amortization of debt discount	—	1,129
Non-cash interest expense	168	130
Stock-based compensation expense	13,337	2,833
Provision for doubtful accounts	504	576
Impairment of long-lived assets	—	483
Foreign currency remeasurement (gain) / loss	(166)	90
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable	5,134	(6,649)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(1,076)	(521)
Accounts payable	549	(1,601)
Accrued expenses	(1,607)	1,591
Deferred revenue	18,948	25,068
Other liabilities	166	(58)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	2,061	(1,980)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired	—	(3,344)
Purchases of property and equipment	(3,307)	(2,839)

Net cash used in investing activities	(3,307)	(6,183)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from initial public offering, net	—	112,916
Repayments of term loan and term loan termination fee	—	(18,540)
Payments of capital lease obligations	(68)	(187)
Taxes paid related to net share settlement of equity awards	(3,826)	—
Proceeds from employee stock purchase plan	3,724	—
Proceeds from stock option exercises	2,518	1,275

Net cash provided by financing activities	2,348	95,464

Effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents	60	(140)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,162	87,161
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	86,553	36,823

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	$87,715	$123,984

Rapid7, Inc.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015	September 30, 2016	September 30, 2015
Total gross profit (GAAP)	$30,301	$21,249	$84,360	$57,391
Plus: Stock-based compensation expense[1]	166	102	445	203
Plus: Amortization of intangible assets[2]	447	285	1,338	764

Total gross profit (non-GAAP)	$30,914	$21,636	$86,143	$58,358

Gross margin (non-GAAP)	77%	76%	77%	75%
Gross profit (GAAP) - Products and Maintenance and support	$27,586	$20,233	$77,806	$55,062
Plus: Stock-based compensation expense	52	23	196	34
Plus: Amortization of intangible assets	447	285	1,338	764

Total gross profit (non-GAAP) - Products and Maintenance and support	$28,085	$20,541	$79,340	$55,860

Gross margin (non-GAAP) - Products and Maintenance and support	86%	88%	86%	88%
Gross profit (GAAP) - Professional services	$2,715	$1,016	$6,554	$2,329
Plus: Stock-based compensation expense	114	79	249	169

Total gross profit (non-GAAP) - Professional services	$2,829	$1,095	$6,803	$2,498

Gross margin (non-GAAP) - Professional services	38%	22%	33%	18%
Loss from operations (GAAP)	$(10,204)	$(10,498)	$(39,104)	$(25,689)
Plus: Stock-based compensation expense[1]	4,177	1,427	13,337	2,833
Plus: Amortization of intangible assets[2]	769	285	1,935	764
Plus: Acquisition related expenses[3]	—	551	—	967
Plus: Impairment of long-lived assets[4]	—	483	—	483

Loss from operations (non-GAAP)	$(5,258)	$(7,752)	$(23,832)	$(20,642)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders (GAAP)	$(10,194)	$(25,986)	$(39,226)	$(77,973)
Plus: Accretion of preferred stock to redemption value	—	—	—	35,061
Plus: Beneficial conversion charge relating to IPO Participation Payment	—	14,161	—	14,161

Net loss (GAAP)	(10,194)	(11,825)	(39,226)	(28,751)
Plus: Stock-based compensation expense[1]	4,177	1,427	13,337	2,833
Plus: Amortization of intangible assets[2]	769	285	1,935	764
Plus: Acquisition related expenses[3]	—	551	—	967
Plus: Impairment of long-lived assets[4]	—	483	—	483

Net loss (non-GAAP)	$(5,248)	$(9,079)	$(23,954)	$(23,704)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted (non-GAAP)	$(0.13)	$(0.27)	$(0.58)	$(1.21)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted	41,482,173	33,020,484	41,033,080	19,544,759
[1] Includes stock-based compensation expense as follows:
Cost of revenue	$166	$102	$445	$203
Research and development	1,600	507	4,617	917
Sales and marketing	1,328	418	5,453	728
General and administrative	1,083	400	2,822	985
[2] Includes amortization of intangible assets as follows:
Cost of revenue	$447	$285	$1,338	$764
Sales and marketing	38	—	115	—
General and administrative	284	—	482	—
[3] Includes acquisition related expenses as follows:
General and administrative	$—	$551	$—	$967
[4] Includes impairment of long-lived assets as follows:
Research and development	$—	$483	$—	$483